

No. 14-114

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SENATORS
JOHN CORNYN, TED CRUZ, ORRIN HATCH,
ROB PORTMAN AND MARCO RUBIO;
AND REPRESENTATIVES DAVE CAMP AND
DARRELL ISSA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
1233 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036

CARRIE SEVERINO
THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION
PROJECT
722 12th Street, N.W.
Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. THOMPSON
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.
PETER A. PATTERSON
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Has Not Granted the IRS Any Authority To Extend Premium Subsidies to Health Plans Offered Through an Ex- change Established by the Federal Gov- ernment.....	4
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To En- sure that the Executive Branch’s Imple- mentation of the ACA Accords with Con- gress’s Clear Instructions.....	8
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	17
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	17
<i>Bartlett ex rel. Neuman v. Bowen</i> , 824 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>National Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10, 11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	14, 18
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , -- F.3d --, 2014 WL 3579745 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2014).....	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	10
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	6
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	16
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	11
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	11
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	9
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(1)	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1)	5, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 18043(a)(1)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 18071(f)(2)	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(21)	7, 8
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)	10
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SUP. CT. R. 10(a)	9
SUP. CT. R. 10(c).....	9
SUP. CT. R. 37.2(a)	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
 OTHER	
2 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (3d ed. 1858).....	11, 12
7 THE WORKS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (John C. Hamilton ed., 1851)	11
Adam J. White, <i>No Need for a Halbig Rehearing</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (Aug. 4, 2014, 7:45 PM), http://goo.gl/RkwMjh	9
AMY BURKE ET AL., PREMIUM AFFORDABILITY, COMPETITION, AND CHOICE IN THE HEALTH INSURANCE MARKETPLACE, 2014 (ASPE Research Brief) (June 18, 2014), http://goo.gl/e9zgzh	12
ASPE, HEALTH INSURANCE MARKETPLACE: SUMMARY ENROLLMENT REPORT FOR THE INITIAL ANNUAL OPEN ENROLLMENT PERIOD (May 1, 2014), http://goo.gl/qmr9Ph	14
Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker</i> , POLITICO (Jan. 25, 2010, 7:59 PM), http://goo.gl/BloeHy	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CBO, THE LONG-TERM BUDGET OUTLOOK (July 2014), http://goo.gl/VaiPNw	14
CBO, UPDATED ESTIMATES OF THE EFFECTS OF THE INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVISIONS OF THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT, APRIL 2014, http://goo.gl/iEeX0b	13
Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>The Behavior of Federal Judges: A View from the D.C. Circuit</i> , 97 JUDICATURE 109 (2013).....	9
Interview with United States Senator Ben Nelson by LifeSiteNews.com (Jan. 26, 2010), http://goo.gl/2fDY1J	17
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 2387 (2003).....	17, 18
Joint Staff Report of the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform and the House Committee on Ways and Means, <i>Administration Conducted Inadequate Review of Key Issues Prior to Expanding Health Law’s Taxes and Subsidies</i> (Feb. 5, 2014), http://goo.gl/5thZ4J	2
United States Senator Ted Cruz, <i>The Legal Limit: The Obama Administration’s Attempts To Expand Federal Power – Report No. 2, The Administration’s Lawless Acts on Obamacare and Continued Court Challenges to Obamacare</i> (Dec. 9, 2013), http://goo.gl/BX5oer	2, 11
